This could be catastrophic because the market value was used to determine the initial output VAT

adjustment, while the cost price, usually much lower than the market value, is used to claim the

input VAT deduction when the intentions of the property developer is reversed.

6.2.3 Comparison of the South African VAT legislation with that of New Zealand and

Australia with regard to change in use adjustments applicable to property developers

Chapters 3 to 5 explain the methodologies used in South Africa, New Zealand and Australia when

dealing with a change in use adjustment for property developers specifically.  It is evident from

these chapters that legislation in these countries differ vastly.

Chapter 3 also explains that the new Tax Amendment Bill 2011 will provide some relief for

property developers.  Table 5 will set out the value-added tax effects of all of ABC Properties’

transactions.

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

- 49 -

Table 5: The value-added tax effect on ABC Properties at the GST rates applicable to the case study in the

selected countries

 South

Africa

South

Africa

New

Zealand

Australia

Before

Amendment

Bill

After

Amendment

Bill

ZAR ZAR NZD AUD

Acquisition of the land (140 000) (140 000) (125 000) (100 000)

Construction of the units (840 000) (840 000) (750 000) (600 000)

Sale of 15 units 1 050 000 1 050 000 937 500 750 000

Commission on the sale of 15 units (105 000) (105 000) (93 750) (75 000)

Start letting out the remaining five units 350 000 0 0 18 750

Letting out five units from June 2007 to

November 2008 (18 months)

0 0 5 850 0

End the letting of three units (147 000) 0 0 6 249

Sale of three units 189 000 189 000 168 750 135 000

Commission on the sale of three units (18 900) (18 900) (16 875) (13 500)

Letting out two units from December

2008 to July 2010 (20 months)

0 0 2 600 0

Expiry of 36 month relieve period 0 126 000 0 0

End letting of two units (98 000) (98 000) 0 13 282

Sale of two units 126 000 126 000 112 500 90 000

Commission on the sale of two units (12 600) (12 600) (11 250) (9 000)

TOTAL VAT PAID 372 400 276 500 230 325 209 140

VAT CONSEQUENCE OF

CHANGE IN USE

105 000 28 000 8 450 38 281

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

- 50 -

For a clearer understanding of the VAT effect in each of the three countries, all GST rates will be

converted to a rate of 14%.

Table 6: The value-added tax effect on ABC Properties at the equivalent of 14%

 South

Africa

South

Africa

New

Zealand

Australia

Before Tax

Amendment

Bill 2011

After

Amendment